

# Memorandum Planning Division

July 30, 2013

To:

Planning Commission, City of San Clemente

From:

Jim Pechous, City Planner

Subject: Staff Waivers July 11, 2013 through July 29, 2013

This memorandum provides details regarding Staff Waivers recently approved by the Planning Division.

#### <u>Analysis</u>

Pursuant to San Clemente Municipal Code (Section 17.16.110), staff waivers may be requested for any exterior modifications, alterations, or additions requiring an Architectural/Cultural Heritage Permit or Minor Architectural/Cultural Heritage Permit. The purpose of the staff waiver is to streamline the permitting process for projects so minor in scope they do not substantially alter the visual appearance or architectural integrity of the subject property or structure.

#### Conclusion

Following my review in light of the Municipal Code and the interests of the community, I have approved the requests listed on the following page. These waivers shall remain in effect unless appealed to the Planning Commission pursuant to Section 17.12.140 of the Zoning Ordinance.

#### Attachments

## **City of San Clemente Projects by Type and Date**

### For the Period 7/11/2013 thru 7/29/2013

Project Number Project Name Planner	Date Applied Date Approved Status of Proje	d Date Expired	Project Type Comments
PLN13-270 United Health Care Windows ADAM ATAMIAN	7/10/2013 7/15/2013 APPROVED	7/15/2014	SW (7/10/2013 9:01 AM AMA) Request to remove one set of doors and replace with windows to match exisitng, and to install an opaque white film to the inside of the top portion of glass curtain walls.
PLN13-271 Villa Grande Paint ADAM ATAMIAN	7/11/2013 7/11/2013 APPROVED	7/11/2013 7/11/2014	SW (7/11/2013 10:18 AM AMA) Painting building off-white, with fascia and trim Dunn-Edwards "Wooden Peg"
PLN13-273 Mylan Window Replacement SEAN NICHOLAS	7/12/2013 7/12/2013 APPROVED		SW (7/12/2013 4:22 PM SN) Replacement of windows at a residence adjacent to historic residence.
PLN13-277 Miles Window Changeout SEAN NICHOLAS	7/16/2013 7/16/2013 APPROVED		SW (7/16/2013 2:57 PM SN) Consistent with HPPA requirements, change out of 6 existing aluminimum windows to match the existing wood windows and color.
PLN13-278 Bartlett Building Window Change SEAN NICHOLAS	7/16/2013 7/16/2013 APPROVED		SW (7/16/2013 3:27 PM SN) Changeout of an existing window on the back side of the building. Shall be same inset and have a 3 glass breakup. The window shall be wood and painted dark brown to match.
PLN13-284 Exterior Wall Repair CLIFF JONES	7/22/2013 7/22/2013 APPROVED		SW
PLN13-290 Norris Fourplex Paint Change CHRIS WRIGHT	7/26/2013 7/26/2013 APPROVED	7/26/2015	SW (7/26/2013 4:05 PM CW) A request to consider changes to the paint scheme of a fourplex located within 300 feet of a historic structure.

7 Project(s) Found



	Staff Waiver #: PLN13-270 Address: 724 S El Camino Real
	United Health Care Windows Staff: ADAM ATAMIAN
$\boxtimes$	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null and void if the use is not commenced within one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Pursuant to Section 7.7.1 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of San Clemente, since the use requires the issuance of a building permit, the use shall not be deemed to have commenced until the date that the building permit is issued for the development.  Pursuant to Section 7.7.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, a use shall be deemed to have lapsed, and the above-referenced Staff Waiver shall be deemed to have expired, when a building permit has been issued, construction has not been completed and the building permit has expired in accordance with applicable sections of the Uniform Building Code, as amended.
	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null and void if the use is not commenced within one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Since the use does not require the issuance of a building permit, the use shall not be deemed to have commenced until all improvements submitted herein are completed to the satisfaction of the City Planner.
$\boxtimes$	The owner or applicant shall develop the approved project in conformance with the plans and any other applicable submittals for the above-referenced Staff Waiver approved by the City Planner and amended by any conditions.
	Prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy, the owner or designee shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City Planner or designee that the project has been constructed in conformance with the approved sets of plans and all applicable, codes, ordinances, and standards.
	Prior to the issuance of any permits, the owner or designee shall submit written consent to all of these imposed conditions to the Community Development Director or designee. The owner or designee understands that the resolution will be of no force or effect, nor shall permits be issued, unless such written consent is submitted to the City.

	Staff Waiver #: PLN13-271 Address: 411 Avenida Granada
	Villa Grande Paint Staff: ADAM ATAMIAN
	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null and void if the use is not commenced within one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Pursuant to Section 7.7.1 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of San Clemente, since the use requires the issuance of a building permit, the use shall not be deemed to have commenced until the date that the building permit is issued for the development.
	Pursuant to Section 7.7.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, a use shall be deemed to have lapsed, and the above-referenced Staff Waiver shall be deemed to have expired, when a building permit has been issued, construction has not been completed and the building permit has expired in accordance with applicable sections of the Uniform Building Code, as amended.
$\boxtimes$	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null and void if the use is not commenced within one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Since the use does not require the issuance of a building permit, the use shall not be deemed to have commenced until all improvements submitted herein are completed to the satisfaction of the City Planner.
$\boxtimes$	The owner or applicant shall develop the approved project in conformance with the plans and any other applicable submittals for the above-referenced Staff Waiver approved by the City Planner and amended by any conditions.
	Prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy, the owner or designee shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City Planner or designee that the project has been constructed in conformance with the approved sets of plans and all applicable, codes, ordinances, and standards.
	Prior to the issuance of any permits, the owner or designee shall submit written consent to all of these imposed conditions to the Community Development Director or designee. The owner or designee understands that the resolution will be of no force or effect, nor shall permits be issued, unless such written consent is submitted to the City.
$\boxtimes$	Wall color to be off-white selected from Dunn-Edwards "Whites and Off-Whites" list submitted with application, similar to "Whisper" DEW340-LRV 87.
	Trim and Fascia color to be Dunn-Edwards "Wooden Peg" DE6215- LRV 31.

	Staff Waiver #: PLN13-277 Address: 420 Cazado	r Ln
	Miles Window Changeout	Staff: SEAN NICHOLAS
×	one (1) year from the date of the approval thereory Ordinance of the City of San Clemente, since the use shall not be deemed to have commenced undevelopment.  Pursuant to Section 7.7.2 of the Zoning Ordinana above-referenced Staff Waiver shall be deemed	e use requires the issuance of a building permit, the cil the date that the building permit is issued for the ce, a use shall be deemed to have lapsed, and the to have expired, when a building permit has been the building permit has expired in accordance with
	one (1) year from the date of the approval thereo	e null and void if the use is not commenced within of. Since the use does not require the issuance of a nave commenced until all improvements submitted ity Planner.
Á		red project in conformance with the plans and any need Staff Waiver approved by the City Planner and
	Prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy, the satisfaction of the City Planner or designee that with the approved sets of plans and all applicable.	the project has been constructed in conformance
<del>y</del>	Prior to the issuance of any permits, the owner of these imposed conditions to the Community Development understands that the resolution will be unless such written consent is submitted to the Community Development to t	velopment Director or designee. The owner or of no force or effect, nor shall permits be issued,
	The aluminum windows removed shall be replaced including color.	ced with wood windows to match existing,
□ -		

	Staff Waiver #: PLN13-278 Address: 100 S El Camino R	eal
	Bartlett Building Window Change	Staff: SEAN NICHOLAS
X	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null at one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Pur Ordinance of the City of San Clemente, since the use ruse shall not be deemed to have commenced until the development.  Pursuant to Section 7.7.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, a unabove-referenced Staff Waiver shall be deemed to have issued, construction has not been completed and the buapplicable sections of the Uniform Building Code, as a	suant to Section 7.7.1 of the Zoning equires the issuance of a building permit, the late that the building permit is issued for the see shall be deemed to have lapsed, and the expired, when a building permit has been ilding permit has expired in accordance with
	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null a one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Sin building permit, the use shall not be deemed to have conherein are completed to the satisfaction of the City Plan	ce the use does not require the issuance of a mmenced until all improvements submitted
Ă	The owner or applicant shall develop the approved pro- other applicable submittals for the above-referenced St amended by any conditions.	
	Prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy, the owner satisfaction of the City Planner or designee that the prowith the approved sets of plans and all applicable, code	ject has been constructed in conformance
+	Prior to the issuance of any permits, the owner or design these imposed conditions to the Community Developm designee understands that the resolution will be of no funless such written consent is submitted to the City.	ent Director or designee. The owner or
#	Window shall be replaced with a wood window, with rebe divided into 3 glass sections and painted dark brown	



	Staff Waiver #: PLN13-284 Address: 267 W Marquita		
	Exterior Wall Repair	Staff: CLIFF JONES	
	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become nul one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Properties of the City of San Clemente, since the use use shall not be deemed to have commenced until the development.	requires the issuance of a building permit, the	
	Pursuant to Section 7.7.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, a above-referenced Staff Waiver shall be deemed to ha issued, construction has not been completed and the applicable sections of the Uniform Building Code, as	ve expired, when a building permit has been building permit has expired in accordance with	
	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become nul one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Statistically building permit, the use shall not be deemed to have herein are completed to the satisfaction of the City Pl	nce the use does not require the issuance of a commenced until all improvements submitted	
$\boxtimes$	The owner or applicant shall develop the approved prother applicable submittals for the above-referenced amended by any conditions.		
$\boxtimes$	Prior to building permit final, the owner or designee of City Planner or designee that the project has been consets of plans and all applicable, codes, ordinances, and	structed in conformance with the approved	
	Prior to the issuance of any permits, the owner or des these imposed conditions to the Community Develop designee understands that the resolution will be of no unless such written consent is submitted to the City.	ment Director or designee. The owner or	

	Staff Waiver #: PLN13-290 Address: 140 W Escalones
	Norris Fourplex Paint Change Staff: CHRIS WRIGHT
$\boxtimes$	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null and void if the project is not completed within two years.
	The above-referenced Staff Waiver shall become null and void if the use is not commenced within one (1) year from the date of the approval thereof. Since the use does not require the issuance of a building permit, the use shall not be deemed to have commenced until all improvements submitted herein are completed to the satisfaction of the City Planner.
$\boxtimes$	The owner or applicant shall develop the approved project in conformance with the plans and any other applicable submittals for the above-referenced Staff Waiver approved by the City Planner and amended by any conditions.
	Prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy, the owner or designee shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City Planner or designee that the project has been constructed in conformance with the approved sets of plans and all applicable, codes, ordinances, and standards.
$\boxtimes$	Prior to the issuance of any permits, the owner or designee shall submit written consent to all of these imposed conditions to the Community Development Director or designee. The owner or designee understands that the resolution will be of no force or effect, nor shall permits be issued, unless such written consent is submitted to the City.
П	